
MANUEL D’UTILISATION / USER GUIDE

y-brush.com

Pour valider votre garantie et 
bénéficier d’un accompagnement 

personnalisé, SCANNEZ ce QR Code 

To validate your warranty and 
receive personalized support, 

SCAN this QR CODE.

y-brush.com/register



3

S O M M A I R E  /  T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S 1.CONTENU DU PACK

2.CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Découvrez votre nouvelle brosse à dents 

aux vibrations soniques.

1 MANCHE / 1 TÊTE DE BROSSE / 1 CÂBLE USB

1 SUPPORT DE RANGEMENT / 1 PLANCHE DE STICKERS 
1 APPLICATEUR DE DENTIFRICE (enfant ou adulte) /

1 TROUSSE DE VOYAGE

et en option

1. CONTENU DU PACK
2. CARACTÉRISTIQUES
3. DÉMARREZ AVEC NYLONSTART
4. DÉMARREZ AVEC NYLONBLACK
5. MANUEL D’UTILISATION
6. NOTICE LÉGALE

1. LEGAL INFORMATION 
2. THE PACK CONTAINS
3. SPECIFICATIONS
4. START WITH NYLONSTART
5. START WITH NYLONBLACK
6. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
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F R A N Ç A I S

E N G L I S H

TÊTE DE BROSSE

MANCHE

Filaments en 
Nylon

Port 
Micro USB

Connecteur
de la brosse

Connecteur
du manche

Bouton 
démarrage / arrêt

Manche résistant aux éclaboussures.
Voir p9
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VOUS AUREZ BESOIN D’UN TEMPS D’ADAPTATION DE 1 À 2 
SEMAINES. SUIVEZ LE GUIDE !

La brosse à dents Y-Brush NylonStart vous 
permet d’adapter le temps de brossage 
selon votre besoin.

•Appuyez sur le bouton central pour lancer ou arrêter votre brossage. •Faites un APPUI COURT sur le bouton central pour sélectionner votre 
mode.
•Faites un APPUI LONG sur le bouton central pour lancer ou arrêter 
votre brossage.

Cette gamme vous propose 4 MODES : le 
mode doux, le mode normal, le mode intensif 
et le mode illimité.

Pour cette première semaine, prenez le 
temps de bien mordiller et de faire le nombre 
d’oscillations nécessaires pour avoir un 
brossage efficace. Votre temps de brossage 
n’excédera pas 30 secondes. Veuillez 
vous référer au chapitre 5 pour le manuel 
d’utilisation.

Commencez avec le mode illimité. Il  vous permet 
de prendre le temps d’adopter la gestuelle, 
tout en garantissant un brossage efficace. 
Le processus reste le même : 5 MORDILLEMENTS 
ET 5 OSCILLATIONS pour une mâchoire.

Soyez patient et vous verrez que les résultats 
suivront.

Une fois la gestuelle comprise et adoptée, 
nous vous invitons à accélérer le mouvement.

Passez au mode doux qui dure 15 secondes. 
N’hésitez pas à accélérer le geste.

Maintenant que vous êtes un expert, vous 
pouvez adopter une gestuelle     tonique.
N’hésitez pas à jauger la vitesse des oscillations 
pour permettre d’avoir les dents bien lisses 
après chaque brossage.

Vous pouvez dorénavant passer au mode 
normal, c’est-à-dire le mode 10 secondes. Les 
oscillations devront être plus rapides. Votre 
brossage sera donc plus tonique et encore plus 
efficace.

3. DÉMARREZ AVEC VOTRE 
BROSSE À DENTS NYLONSTART

4. DÉMARREZ AVEC VOTRE 
BROSSE À DENTS NYLONBLACK

SEMAINE 1 SEMAINE 1

SEMAINE 2 SEMAINE 2

SEMAINE 3 SEMAINE 3+

VOUS ÊTES PRESSÉ ? La brosse à dents NYLONBLACK dispose d’un 
mode intensif de 5 secondes à utiliser toujours en gardant le même 
nombre d’oscillations et de mordillements.

MODESMODE

DOUX - 15S INTENSIF - 5SNORMAL - 10S ILLIMITÉ
ILLIMITÉ

= INTENSITÉ DU MODE

4
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5.MANUEL D’UTILISATION

5.1 APPLIQUEZ VOTRE DENTIFRICE

5.3 NETTOYAGE ET RANGEMENT

5.2 TROIS, DEUX, UN… BROSSEZ ! 

DENTIFRICE
À CROQUER

Croquez la pastille et 
répartissez les morceaux  

sur vos dents.

3 étapes vers un brossage efficace et rapide

Si vous avez l’APPLICATEUR DE DENTIFRICE : insérez-le sur votre tube de 
dentifrice puis étalez un filet de dentifrice sur toute la longueur de la 
tête de brosse.
Au contraire, si vous n’en n’avez pas, déposez une noisette de 
dentifrice sur votre langue et répartissez-la sur toutes vos dents.

Après avoir appliqué le dentifrice, pensez à MOUILLER ABONDAMMENT 
la tête de brosse.

Lorsque vous avez fini de brosser vos dents, pincez la base de la 
brosse pour la déverrouiller, puis rincez-la à l’eau claire. Passez un 
doigt dans la brosse pour bien retirer le dentifrice. Laissez sécher sur 
son Support (optionnel), ou la tête en bas au bord d’un verre.

Schéma explicatif d’une oscillation, c’est à dire un aller-retour de 
gauche à droite puis de droite à gauche, accompagné de 10 
mordillements.

DES QUESTIONS?
Ecrivez-nous à : 
customers@y-brush.com 

Notre service client s’engage à vous répondre sous 24H ouvrées 
pour vous faire profiter de la meilleure expérience possible.

Dans notre guide, nous parlons d’oscillations. Une oscillation 
correspond à un aller-retour avec votre brosse à dents. Ce 
mouvement est à faire pendant votre brossage, en oscillant de 
gauche à droite, puis de droite à gauche, de façon répétée.

2 RÈGLES À RETENIR POUR UN CYCLE DE BROSSAGE:

MORDILLEMENTS

10
OSCILLATIONS

5

SÉLECTIONNEZ VOTRE MODE (UNIQUEMENT POUR LA VERSION NYLONBLACK)1

APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON POUR LANCER LES VIBRATIONS*

*SE REFÉRER AU CHAPITRE 4 OU 5 CORRESPONDANT À VOTRE PRODUIT

3

MORDILLEZ ET OSCILLEZ LA BROSSE4

RENOUVELEZ L’OPÉRATION POUR LA MÂCHOIRE OPPOSÉE5

INSÉREZ LA BROSSE SUR L’UNE DE VOS MÂCHOIRES2
PINCEZ ICI

PINCEZ ICI
Support

1

2

3

4

5

1
ALLER

1
OSCILLATION 

MORDILLEMENTS X5

MOUVEMENT 
VUE DU DESSUS

MORDILLEMENTS X5

1

3

4 2

1
RETOUR

5

PAR OSCILLATION

&
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6. NOTICE LÉGALE 
Instructions opératoires

Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil pour la première fois. Les brosses à dents peuvent 
être utilisées par des enfants et des personnes dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites 
ou dont l’expérience ou les connaissances ne sont pas 
suffisantes, à condition qu’ils bénéficient d’une surveillance 
ou qu’ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation de 
l’appareil en toute sécurité et en comprennent bien les 
dangers potentiels. Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’usager ne 
doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. 
L’appareil doit être utilisé uniquement avec l’alimentation 
fournie avec l’appareil (Chargeur secteur ou câble USB) et la 
brosse vendue par Y-Brush. Branchez le chargeur uniquement 
sur une prise de courant alternatif (100-240V). L’appareil 
doit être alimenté uniquement sous la très basse tension de 
sécurité correspondant au marquage de l’appareil (5V). Les 
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.

MODE D’EMPLOI
+ CHARGEMENT DU DISPOSITIF
•Avant chaque utilisation du manche, vérifiez que celui-ci est bien 
chargé. En utilisation normale, les indicateurs lumineux du manche 
sont allumés en blanc. Ils s’allument en rouge quand le niveau de 
batterie est trop faible et en vert lorsque le manche est branché sur 
secteur.

+ ALIMENTATION ET BRANCHEMENT

•Utilisez l’appareil à température ambiante (0-40°C). Évitez toute 
exposition prolongée du produit au soleil ou à toute autre source de 
chaleur. N’utilisez pas le chargeur à proximité de l’eau (baignoire, 
lavabo, etc.) ni en plein air. Ne jamais immerger ni rincer le chargeur.

•Ne touchez jamais le câble d’alimentation avec des objets pointus 
ou tranchants. Ne jamais toucher la fiche USB avec les mains 
humides, et ne jamais débrancher en tirant sur le câble. Contrôler 
régulièrement que le câble ne présente pas de fissures ou dommages.

•Prenez soin de bien fermer le cache qui protège le branchement de 
la prise de chargement du manche afin que celui-ci reste étanche. 
Le manche est étanche seulement aux projections d’eau.

•Ne mettez pas au four à micro-ondes ni dans aucun autre appareil 
électroménager.

•Après utilisation, rincez abondamment la tête de la brosse, secouer 
pour retirer l’excès d’eau et la ranger sur le porte brosse, connecteur 
vers le haut.

•Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sous la douche ou dans son bain.

•Ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures ménagères. Le manche 
possède des batteries et doit donc être déposé à un point de 
collecte de produits électroniques. Le chargeur doit également être 
déposé dans ce type de point de collecte. Ne tentez pas de retirer 
les batteries.

•Le manche est prêt pour être utilisé. Il faut impérativement fermer 
le cache qui protège le branchement du câble de recharge sur le 
côté gauche du manche pour garantir son étanchéité.

•Le manche ne peut pas être utilisé en cours de chargement.

•Remplacez la brosse et le manche après un choc important (même 
en l’absence de signe visible d’endommagement).

•Si le niveau de batterie du manche est trop faible:
•Branchez le chargeur sur une prise secteur 110-220V.
•Branchez le câble de recharge au niveau de la partie prévue 
à cet effet sur le manche. Un halo lumineux autour du bouton 
marche/arrêt s’allume de manière circulaire et indique que le 
dispositif est en cours de chargement. Si le halo reste allumé 
en vert de façon continue, cela indique que le manche est 
pleinement chargé. Une durée de 8 heures est suffisante pour 
recharger intégralement le manche. Ce dernier aura alors une 
autonomie jusqu’à 3 mois à raison de 2 brossages par jour.

INTRODUCTION

Y-Brush est un dispositif conçu et développé par des spécialistes 
de la santé bucco-dentaire dans le but de faciliter le brossage 
dentaire pour petits et grands. Il permet de se brosser les dents de 
façon simple, efficace, et en quelques secondes grâce à un système 
breveté.

Ce dispositif est composé d’une brosse souple qui épouse la 
mâchoire. Grâce aux fibres en nylon tapissant la brosse et aux 
vibrations du manche, les dents sont brossées simultanément, de 
manière efficace.

Rappelons que les préconisations en termes de santé bucco-
dentaire sont de se brosser
les dents au moins 2 fois par jour, le matin et le soir. Un brossage 
efficace permet de prévenir les conséquences liées à une mauvaise 
santé orale (maladies parodontales, cardio-vasculaires, etc.). Ce 
dispositif aide à retirer la plaque dentaire, mais n’est pas prévu pour 
retirer le dépôt de tartre. Il est recommandé de voir un chirurgien-
dentiste tous les 6 à 12 mois.
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+ AUTRES INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES

•ATTENTION ! Ne convient pas à un enfant de moins de 4 ans. 
L‘adaptateur de dentifrice, en version adulte et enfant, contient 
de petites pièces pouvant entraîner un risque d’étouffement. En 
conséquence, ils ne doivent pas être utilisés par un enfant sans la 
surveillance d’un adulte.

•Surveillez que l’utilisation du dispositif n’est pas désagréable et 
ne dégrade pas l’état de votre santé dentaire. En cas de doute, 
contactez un dentiste. Si vous avez des problèmes dentaires, que 
vous portez un appareil d’orthodontie, que vous avez des implants 
ou des couronnes dentaires, consultez votre dentiste ou médecin 
avant d’utiliser le produit.

•N’ouvrez pas le produit. Toute garantie est annulée si le produit 
est ouvert. Une réparation non conforme est dangereuse pour son 
utilisateur.

•N’utilisez jamais un produit qui a été ouvert ou endommagé.

•Ne pas laver le produit dans le lave-vaisselle.

•Les porteurs d’un stimulateur cardiaque ou de tout autre implant 
électronique sont appelés à consulter leur médecin au préalable.

•Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé pour des objectifs commerciaux.

•Tenir l’emballage hors de portée des enfants.

•Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-observance 
de la présente notice d’utilisation, de réparations qui n’auraient pas 
été effectuées dans les règles,ou en cas d’utilisation non conforme 
de l’appareil.

•En cas d’incident grave, veuillez contacter immédiatement le 
fabricant (contact ci-dessous).

•Séchez le manche avec une serviette si celui-ci est mouillé. 

ATTENTION, 
La garantie ne s’applique pas si de l’eau est retrouvée dans le 
manche ou si le manche n’a pas été utilisé selon ces instructions. 
Il faut donc bien refermer le cache connecteur, et ne pas laisser le 
manche à portée de chute d’un lavabo, d’une douche et d’un bain.

FasTeesH SAS
14-22 Avenue Barthélémy Thimonnier, 69 300 Caluire-et-Cuire

E-mail: customers@y-brush.com
Tel: +33783477158
Site: www.Y-Brush.com

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical products, especially when children are pres-
ent, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including 
the following:

1. Do not use while bathing.
2. Do not place or store product where it can fall or be pulled into a 
tub or sink.
3. Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
4. Do not reach for a product that has fallen into water. Unplug 
immediately.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons :

1. Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by, on, or 
near children or invalids.
2. Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. 
Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
3. Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if 
it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or 
dropped into water. Return the product to a service center for 
examination and repair.
4. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
5. Never use while sleeping or drowsy.
6. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products 
are being used or where oxygen is being administered.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
DANGER– To reduce the risk of electrocution:

1. LEGAL INFORMATION
Operating instructions

Please read the operating instructions carefully before using 
the device for the first time. Toothbrushes may be used by 
children and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
abilities or insufficient experience or knowledge, provided 
that they are supervised or instructed in the safe use of the 
appliance and understand the potential hazards. Cleaning 
and maintenance by the user must not be performed by 
unsupervised children. The device should be used only with 
the power supply or USB charger provided with the product 
and the brush sold by Y-Brush. Connect the charger only 
to an AC outlet (100-240V). The product should only be 
operated with the safety extra-low voltage corresponding to 
the marking on the product.  Children should not play with 
the product.
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DIRECTION FOR USE
+ CHARGING DEVICE
•Before each use of the Y-Brush, make sure it is fully charged. In 
normal use, the indicator lights on the handle are lit in white. They will 
light in red when the battery level is too low and in green when the 
Y-Brush is plugged into the power supply.

WARNING

+ POWER SUPPLY & CONNECTION
•Use the unit at room temperature (0-40°C). Avoid prolonged   
exposure of the product to sunlight or any other heat source. 
Do not use the charger near water (bathtub, washbasin, etc.) or 
outdoors. Never immerse or rinse the charger.
•Never touch the power cable with sharp or pointed objects.  
Never touch the plug with wet hands, and never unplug by pulling  
on the cable. Regularly check the cable for cracks or damage.
•Be sure to close the cover that protects the handle charging   
plug connection so that it remains watertight. The handle is only  
splash-proof. 
•Do not place in a microwave oven or any other household   
appliance.
•After use, rinse the brush head thoroughly, shake off excess   
water and store it on the brush holder with the connector facing  
up.
•Do not dispose of the product in the household garbage. The   
handle has batteries and should therefore be taken to a collection  
point for electronic products. The charger must also be taken to  
such a collection point. Do not attempt to remove the batteries. 

◊ The handle is ready to be used. It is imperative to close the 
cover that protects the connection of the recharging cable on 
the handle side to guarantee its watertightness. 

◊ The handle cannot be used during charging. 

•If the battery level of the handle is too low: 

◊ Connect the charger to a 110-220V power outlet or use  the 
USB charger

INTRODUCTION

Y-Brush is a device designed and developed by oral health specialists 
to facilitate dental brushing for both children and adults. It allows you 
to brush your teeth in a simple, effective way, and in a few seconds 
thanks to a patented system.

This device is composed of a flexible brush that fits perfectly in the 
jaw. Thanks to the nylon fibers lining the brush and the vibrations of 
the handle, the teeth are brushed simultaneously and efficiently. 

Remember that the recommendations in terms of oral health are 
to brush your teeth at least twice a day, in the morning and in the 
evening. An effective brushing helps to prevent the consequences 
related to a bad oral health. (periodontal, cardiovascular diseases, 
etc.) It helps to remove plaque, but is not intended to remove tartar 
deposits. It is recommended to see a dental surgeon every six months.

•Make sure that the nylon fibers of the brush reach all areas of all 
teeth once in the mouth. If any area are not reached, brush them 
separately.
•Be aware of the risk of pinching when the brush is attached to the 
handle.
•The brushes are individual and have a maximum service life of 6 
months under normal use. If there is any doubt as to whether the 
brush belongs to a third party and/or can be used by a third party, 
change the brush to avoid the risk of cross-contamination.
•Replace the brush after severe impact (even if there is no visible sign 
of damage).

THE BRUSH

•The appliance and its brush have the sole function of brushing 
teeth, they should not be used for anything else. Do not attempt to 
swallow all or part of the brush.
•The handle must not be inserted in the mouth without a brush.

◊ Plug the charging cable into the part provided for this purpose 
on the handle. An illuminated halo around the on/off button 
lights up cyclically and indicates that the device is being 
charged. If the halo stays on green continuously, it indicates 
that the handle is fully charged. A period of 8 hours is sufficient 
to fully charge the handle. It will then have an autonomy of up 
to 3 months at a rate of 2 brushes per day.

+ OTHER IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
•CAUTION: Not suitable for children under 4 years old. The elements, 
in both the adult and child version, contains small parts that may 
cause a choking hazard. Therefore, they must not be used by a child 
without adult supervision.
•Make sure that the use of the device is not unpleasant and does not 
impair dental health. If in doubt, contact a dentist. If you have dental 
problems, wear braces, have dental implants or crowns, consult your 
dentist or physician before using the product. 
•Do not open the product. Any warranty is void if the product is 
opened. Improper repair is dangerous for the user. 
•Never use a product that has been opened or damaged.
•Do not wash the product in the dishwasher.
•People with pacemakers or other electronic implants should consult 
their physician beforehand.
•The product should not be used for commercial purposes. 
•Keep the packaging out of the reach of children. 
•The manufacturer is not liable for any failure to observe these 
operating instructions, for repairs that are not carried out in 
accordance with the state of the art, or for improper use of the 
device. 



14 15

Attention, 
Please note that the warranty does not apply if water is found in 
the handle or if the handle has not been used according to these 
instructions. It is therefore important to close the connector cover 
and not to leave the handle within reach of a sink, shower or bath.

FasTeesH SAS
14-22 Avenue Barthélémy Thimonnier, 69 300 Caluire-et-Cuire

E-mail: customers@y-brush.com
Tel: +33783477158
Site: www.Y-Brush.com

2.THE PACK CONTAINS:

3.SPECIFICATIONS
Discover your new toothbrush 

with sonic vibrations.

1 HANDLE / 1 BRUSH HEAD / 1 CABLE

1 STORAGE STAND / 1 STICKERS BOARD
1 TOOTHPASTE APPLICATOR (child or adult) /

1 TRAVEL BAG

and optional

BRUSH HEAD

HANDLE

Nylon 
bristles

Micro USB
Port 

Brush head
connector

Handle 
connector

Button 
On / Off

Splash-proof handle.
See p12

•This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
•Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment.

•Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interferences to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one or more of the following measures:

•Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
•Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
•Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is connected.
•Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
•This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio 
noise emissions from digital apparatus set out in the interference-
causing equipment standard entitled: “Digital Apparatus” ICES-003 
of the Canadian Department of Communications.
•This device complies with Industry Canada License-exempt RSS 
standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
 1. This device may not cause interference
 2. This device must accept any interference, including  
 interference that may cause undesired operation of the  
 device.
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YOU WILL NEED AN ADAPTATION TIME OF 1 TO 2 WEEKS. 
FOLLOW THE GUIDE!

The Y-Brush NylonStart toothbrush allows you 
to adjust the brushing time according to 
your needs.

•Press the center button to start or stop your brushing. •SHORT PRESS the center button to select your mode.
•LONG PRESS the center button to start or stop your brushing.

This range offers you 4 MODES: soft mode, 
normal mode, intensive mode and unlimited 
mode.

For this first week, take the time to chew 
well and to make the necessary number of 
oscillations to have an effective brushing. Your 
brushing time will not exceed 30 seconds.
Please refer to chapter 6 for the Instructions for 
use.

Start with the unlimited mode. It allows you to 
take the time to learn the right movements, while 
ensuring effective brushing.

The process remains the same : 5 BITES and 5 
OSCILLATIONS for one jaw.
Be patient and you’ll see that the results will 
follow.

Once you have understood and adopted the 
technique, you can speed up the movement.

Switch to soft mode, which lasts 15 seconds. 
Do not hesitate to speed up the movement.

Now that you are an expert, you can adopt a 
more tonic gesture.

Don’t hesitate to gauge the speed of the 
oscillations to ensure smooth teeth after each 
brushing.

You can now switch to the normal mode, which 
is the 10-second mode. The oscillations should 
be faster. Your brushing will be more tonic and 
even more efficient.

4. GET STARTED WITH YOUR
NYLONSTART TOOTHBRUSH

5. GET STARTED WITH YOUR
NYLONBLACK TOOTHBRUSH

WEEK 1 WEEK 1

WEEK 2 WEEK 2

WEEK 3 WEEK 3

IN A HURRY? The NYLONBLACK toothbrush has a 5-second intensive 
mode to be used with the same number of oscillations and bites.

MODESMODE

SOFT - 15S INTENSIVE - 5SNORMAL - 10S UNLIMITED
UNLIMITED

= MODE INTENSITY

4
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6.INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

6.1 APPLY YOUR TOOTHPASTE

6.3 CLEANING AND STORAGE

6.2 THREE, TWO, ONE... BRUSH!

TOOTHPASTE 
TABLET

Crunch the tablet and 
spread the pieces over 

your teeth.

3 steps to a fast and effective brushing

With the Y-BRUSH APPLICATOR: place it on the toothpaste. Spread a 
dab of toothpaste along the entire length of the brush.
On the contrary, if you don’t have any, put a dab of toothpaste on 
your tongue and spread it over all your teeth.

After applying the toothpaste, remember to WET the brush head.

When you have finished brushing your teeth, pinch the base of the 
brush to unlock it, then RINSE it with clean water. Run a finger through 
the brush to remove the toothpaste. Let it dry on its STAND (optional),
or upside down on the edge of a glass.

Explanatory scheme of AN OSCILLATION, that’s to say a back 
and forth movement from left to right and then from right to left, 
accompanied by 10 bites.

ANY QUESTIONS?
Write us at:
customers@y-brush.com 

Our customer service is committed to respond within 24 hours to 
give you the best experience possible.

In our user guide, we talk about OSCILLATIONS. An oscillation is a 
BACK AND FORTH MOVEMENT with your toothbrush. This movement is 
to be done while brushing, oscillating from left to right, then from right 
to left, repeatedly.

2 RULES TO REMEMBER FOR A BRUSHING CYCLE

SELECT YOUR MODE (ONLY FOR THE NYLONBLACK VERSION)1

PRESS THE START BUTTON TO START THE VIBRATIONS*

*REFER TO CHAPTER 4 OR 5 CORRESPONDING TO YOUR PRODUCT

3

BITE AND OSCILLATE THE BRUSH4

DO THE SAME FOR THE OPPOSITE JAW5

PLACE THE BRUSH ON ONE OF YOUR JAWS2
PINCH HERE

PINCH HERE
Support

1

2

3

4

5

1
1

OSCILLATION 

 

1

3

4 2

1

5

MOVEMENT SEEN 
FROM ABOVE

BITES x5

FORTH

(BACK & FORTH)

BITES x5

BACK

BITES

10
OSCILLATIONS

5
PER OSCILLATION
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y-brush.com

BESOIN D’AIDE ?
Do you need help ?

DÉCOUVREZ
nos tutoriels vidéo en scannant ce QR code, 

ou sur y-brush.com/support

DISCOVER
our video tutorials by scanning this QR code, 

or visit y-brush.com/support

ANY QUESTIONS?
Write us at:
customers@y-brush.com 

Our customer service is committed to respond 
within 24 hours to give you the best experience 
possible.

DES QUESTIONS?
Ecrivez-nous à : 

customers@y-brush.com 

Notre service client s’engage à vous répondre 
sous 24H ouvrées pour vous faire profiter de la 

meilleure expérience possible.


